Reports to the Chief Executive Officer of the
Company and is primarily responsible for the
overall financial management and investment
business of the Group. In accordance with the
Group’s overall strategic and management plans,
execute financial budgets, reduce financial costs
and improve working capital efficiency such that
the Group can gradually achieve a more stable
financial position, identify potential merger and
acquisition deals that will enhance Shareholders’
values and organize the implementation of
investment mergers and acquisitions.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

3. EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as of the Latest Practicable
Date and immediately after the allotment, issue and full vesting of the Awarded Shares
(assuming no other change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the allotment,
issue and full vesting of the Awarded Shares):

Name of Shareholder
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the issuance,
allotment and full vesting of the

Connected Awarded Shares
(assuming no other actual or
potential change in the issued
share capital of the Company)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Controlling Shareholder Group 645,912,777 39.05% 645,912,777 37.55%

Sub-total 645,912,777 39.05% 645,912,777 37.55%

Connected Award Participants
Mr. Luo Haibin Nil Nil 49,620,746 2.88%
Mr. Mou Yi(1) 630,000 0.04% 17,170,248 1.00%

Sub-total 630,000 0.04% 66,790,994 3.88%

Other public shareholders 1,007,482,091 60.91% 1,007,482,091 58.57%

Total 1,654,024,868 100% 1,720,185,862 100%

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Mou Yi directly holds 630,000 Shares.

4. EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST 12
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

5. REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE GRANT OF CONNECTED AWARDED
SHARES

The Group is mainly a provider of products, specialised solutions and services related to
infrastructure technology in the railway and electric power sectors.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

In determining the proposed grant of 49,620,746 Connected Awarded Shares to Mr. Luo

[…]

– 43 –

7. Market price of the Connected Awarded Shares

Based on the closing price of HK$0.160 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange as at
8 November 2021, being the date of the Announcement, and the closing price of HK$0.170 per
Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange as at the Latest Practicable Date, the aggregate market
value of the Connected Awarded Shares was approximately HK$10,585,759 and
HK$11,247,369, respectively.

8. Potential dilution effects on the existing public Shareholders

For illustration purposes only, the table below, which has been extracted from the Board
Letter, sets out the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after the allotment,
issue and full vesting of the Connected Awarded Shares (assuming no other actual or potential
change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the allotment, issue and full
vesting of the Connected Awarded Shares):

Name of Shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the allotment,
issue and full vesting of the
Connected Awarded Shares
(assuming no other actual or

potential change in the issued share
capital of the Company)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Controlling Shareholder Group 645,912,777 39.05% 645,912,777 37.55%

Sub-total 645,912,777 39.05% 645,912,777 37.55%

Connected Award Participants
Mr. Luo Nil Nil 49,620,746 2.88%
Mr. Mou (Note 1) 630,000 0.04% 17,170,248 1.00%

Sub-total 630,000 0.04% 66,790,994 3.88%

Other public Shareholders 1,007,482,091 60.91% 1,007,482,091 58.57%

Total 1,654,024,868 100% 1,720,185,862 100%

Note:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Mou directly holds 630,000 Shares.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 44 –

Taking into account the reasons for and benefits of the Grant as set out under the section
headed ‘‘Reasons for and benefits of the Grant’’ in this Letter, in particular, the Grant would
enable the Group to retain, motivate and incentivize key members of the management for the
continual operation and development of the Group as well as to align their interests with that
of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole, and there will not be any cash outflow and